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8 Feb 2026 

 
To:  TJ Morgan, National Commandant and CEO 
Subject:  2026 Marksmanship Committee Mid-Winter Report 
 
Sir Commandant, 
 
We had 78 total competitor entries and 11 team entries for the 2025 Postal Match season.  I had 
reduced the matches to 4:  Service Rifle, Service Pistol, Open Rifle, and Open Pistol.   
 
Awards were given to the top 10% or top 3, whichever was greater, in the individual matches.  
There was 1 award given each to the team match champions. 
 
I also began a new award.  It is the High Individual Service Aggregate, which is a combination 
of both the Service Rifle and Service Pistol.  Three awards were given for that category. 
 
Scores and match results have been posted on the website.  I am in the process of making new 
scorecards, which should be easier to follow.  There will also be more information to hopefully 
make this total competition clearer and easier to understand. 
 
It has been an honor and privilege to continue to serve.  
 
Semper Fidelis, 
 

 
 
Michael Sturch 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

“Once a Marine, Always a Marine” 

mailto:msturch@mcleague.org


2025 IND SERVICE RIFLE
Name Detachment Dept Match #1 X Count Match #2 X Count AGG Total X Count Class Place
Rodney Smith 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO 286 1 291 9 577 10 HM Match Winner
Andrew McCormack Department MN 291 5 283 4 574 9 HM Silver
James Key 155 Flint MI 289 6 278 5 567 11 MA Bronze
Fred Green 155 Flint MI 287 5 279 5 566 10 MA
Jeff Salzeider 155 Flint MI 278 1 270 3 548 4 MA
John Touhy 155 Flint MI 273 4 270 1 543 5 MA
Mark LaClair 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO 264 1 264 4 528 5 MA
Gary Ziegler 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO 247 1 255 2 502 3 MA
Bob Budner 879 Kalamazoo MI 237 5 236 0 473 5 EX
Randy Kellogg 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO 223 0 246 3 469 3 EX
James Halstead 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO 218 0 216 0 434 0 EX
Roger Hensley 879 Kalamazoo MI 212 2 210 0 422 2 EX
Matthew Johns 442 Twin Harbors WA 205 0 213 0 418 0 EX
Michael Beahon 879 Kalamazoo MI 198 3 196 0 394 3 SS
John Castle 756 Charlotte County FL 179 0 201 0 380 0 SS
James Whiteside 442 Twin Harbors WA 171 0 137 0 308 0 SS
Thomas Wescott 442 Twin Harbors WA 135 1 167 1 302 2 SS
Tim Randall 879 Kalamazoo MI 151 1 150 0 301 1 SS
James Daly 442 Twin Harbors WA 79 0 156 1 235 1 MK
Dave Leedy 879 Kalamazoo MI 68 0 66 0 134 0 MK

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0



2025 IND SERVICE PISTOL
Name Detachment Dept Match #1 X Count Match #2 X Count AGG Total X Count Class Place
George Haworth 1231 Richard L. Pittman IL 266 3 262 2 528 5 MA Match Winner
Charles Rooth 1485 Sgt Gonzalez TX 251 3 227 0 478 3 EX Silver
Rodney Smith 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO 234 3 232 3 466 6 EX Bronze
Napoleon Lewis 1485 Sgt Gonzalez TX 235 2 230 0 465 2 EX
Brad Losey 017 MCAS El Toro CA 225 1 212 1 437 2 EX
Scott Becker 1485 Sgt Gonzalez TX 234 2 198 0 432 2 EX
Connor McCormack Department MN 224 4 194 4 418 8 EX
Jeffery Salzeider 155 Flint MI 181 1 237 5 418 6 EX
James Daly 442 Twin Harbors WA 212 2 186 4 398 6 SS
James Whiteside 442 Twin Harbors WA 204 1 190 1 394 2 SS
Lisa Fountain 155 Flint MI 184 0 188 0 372 0 SS
James Key 155 Flint MI 146 0 202 1 348 1 SS
Fernando Sanchez 017 MCAS El Toro CA 139 1 168 0 307 1 SS
Thomas Wescott 442 Twin Harbors WA 172 1 122 0 294 1 MK
Matthew Johns 442 Twin Harbors WA 135 1 148 0 283 1 MK
Jason Parks 017 MCAS El Toro CA 175 0 106 1 281 1 MK
Jeremiah Hurn 017 MCAS El Toro CA 143 0 125 0 268 0 MK

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0



2025 IND OPEN RIFLE
Name Detachment Dept Match #1 X Count Match #2 X Count AGG Total X Count Class Place
Fred Green 155 Flint MI 287 7 284 6 571 13 HM Match Winner
Andrew McCormack Department MN 274 10 273 0 547 10 MA Silver
Napoleon Lewis 1485 Sgt Gonzalez TX 265 3 257 3 522 6 MA Bronze
Scott Becker 1485 Sgt Gonzalez TX 264 3 257 3 521 6 MA
Charles Rooth 1485 Sgt Gonzalez TX 251 0 266 3 517 3 MA
John Castle 756 Charlotte County FL 248 3 253 5 501 8 MA
Dan Budner 879 Kalamazoo MI 246 3 245 0 491 3 EX
Lisa Fountain 155 Flint MI 238 3 242 2 480 5 EX

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0



2025 IND OPEN PISTOL
Name Detachment Dept Match #1 X Count Match #2 X Count AGG Total X Count Class Place
Robert Hopkins 858 Dan Daly KY 293 13 293 8 586 21 HM Match Winner
Lee Wegner 858 Dan Daly KY 282 6 277 5 559 11 MA Silver
Jeff Miller 756 Charlotte County FL 267 4 281 5 548 9 MA 1st Bronze
John Nelson 858 Dan Daly KY 270 6 262 1 532 7 MA 2nd Bronze
James Winkler 1447 Victor H. Carr KY 255 3 274 11 529 14 MA
Kenneth Shehan 1447 Victor H. Carr KY 261 4 267 6 528 10 MA
Calvin Fish 1141 Speedy Wilson SC 262 0 262 4 524 4 MA
Rusty Speakes 858 Dan Daly KY 263 4 256 2 519 6 MA
Steve Stamper 1447 Victor H. Carr KY 261 3 247 2 508 5 MA
Napoleon Lweis 1485 Sgt Gonzalez TX 264 0 244 1 508 1 MA
David Perkins 1447 Victor H. Carr KY 248 1 253 3 501 4 MA
John Vickers 858 Dan Daly KY 247 1 251 4 498 5 EX
Patrick Turcotte 756 Charlotte County FL 242 2 254 1 496 3 EX
Scott Becker 1485 Sgt Gonzalez TX 266 3 229 0 495 3 EX
Charles Gamble 858 Dan Daly KY 249 4 244 2 493 6 EX
Jesse Wisniewski 1441 Whipple/Coffey CO 223 2 262 3 485 5 EX
Charles Rooth 1485 Sgt Gonzalez TX 237 1 248 3 485 4 EX
Gran Spicer 858 Dan Daly KY 233 1 235 1 468 2 EX
Lisa Fountain 155 Flint MI 234 0 231 0 465 0 EX
Randy King 1447 Victor H. Carr KY 227 1 233 3 460 4 EX
John Castle 756 Charlotte County FL 219 0 236 2 455 2 EX
Marc Avery 858 Dan Daly KY 223 0 231 0 454 0 EX
David Welch 858 Dan Daly KY 208 0 230 0 438 0 EX
Jeff Atwood 1447 Victor H. Carr KY 220 2 217 2 437 4 EX
Marsha Shannon 858 Dan Daly KY 228 1 208 0 436 1 EX
Mike Sammons 1141 Speedy Wilson SC 186 1 220 1 406 2 EX
Wayne Bergeron 756 Charlotte County FL 182 1 215 2 397 3 SS
Robert Bowes 756 Charlotte County FL 185 0 206 1 391 1 SS
Gloria Stamper 1447 Victor H. Carr KY 167 0 203 1 370 1 SS
Jim Hoffart 1141 Speedy Wilson SC 191 1 167 0 358 1 SS
Sandy Bergeron 756 Charlotte County FL 156 0 170 3 326 3 SS
Cheri Fish 1141 Speedy Wilson SC 32 0 161 1 193 1 MK
Gage Fish 1141 Speedy Wilson SC 68 0 76 0 144 0 MK

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0



2025 TEAM SERVICE RIFLE
Team Name/Shooter Name Detachment Dept Match #1 X Count Match #2 X Count AGG Total X Count Class Place

Team Name Here 155 Flint Detachment MI
James Key 155 Flint MI 289 6 278 5 567 11 Team Match Winner
Fred Green 155 Flint MI 287 5 279 5 566 10
Jeff Salzeider 155 Flint MI 278 1 270 3 548 4
John Touhy 155 Flint MI 273 4 270 1 543 5

Blind 557 7
Team Results 2781 37

Team Name Here 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO
Rodney Smith 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO 286 1 291 9 577 10
Mark LaClair 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO 264 1 264 4 528 5
Gary Ziegler 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO 247 1 255 2 502 3
Randy Kellogg 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO 223 0 246 3 469 3
James Halstead 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO 218 0 216 0 434 0

Team Results 2510 21
Team Name Here 879 Kalamazoo MI
Bob Budner 879 Kalamazoo MI 237 5 236 0 473 5
Roger Hensley 879 Kalamazoo MI 212 2 210 0 422 2
Michael Beahon 879 Kalamazoo MI 198 3 196 0 394 3
Tim Randall 879 Kalamazoo MI 151 1 150 0 301 1
Dave Leedy 879 Kalamazoo MI 68 0 66 0 134 0

Team Results 1724 11
Team Name Here 442 Twin Harbors WA
Matthew Johns 442 Twin Harbors WA 205 0 213 0 418 0
James Whiteside 442 Twin Harbors WA 171 0 137 0 308 0
Thomas Wescott 442 Twin Harbors WA 135 1 167 1 302 2
James Daly 442 Twin Harbors WA 79 0 156 1 235 1

Blind 316 1
Team Results 1579 4

Team Name Here
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Team Results 0 0



2025 TEAM SERVICE PISTOL
Team Name/Shooter Name Detachment Dept Match #1 X Count Match #2 X Count AGG Total X Count Class Place

Team Name Here 442 Twin Harbors WA
James Daly 442 Twin Harbors WA 212 2 186 4 398 6 Team Match Winner
James Whiteside 442 Twin Harbors WA 204 1 190 1 394 2
Thomas Wescott 442 Twin Harbors WA 172 1 122 0 294 1
Matthew Johns 442 Twin Harbors WA 135 1 148 0 283 1

Blind 342 3
Team Results 1711 13

Team Name Here 017 MCAS El Toro CA
Brad Losey 017 MCAS El Toro CA 225 1 212 1 437 2
Fernando Sanchez 017 MCAS El Toro CA 139 1 168 0 307 1
Jason Parks 017 MCAS El Toro CA 175 0 106 1 281 1
Jeremiah Hurn 017 MCAS El Toro CA 143 0 125 0 268 0

Blind 323 1
Team Results 1616 5

Team Name Here
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Team Results 0 0
Team Name Here

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Team Results 0 0
Team Name Here

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Team Results 0 0



2025 TEAM OPEN PISTOL
Team Name/Shooter Name Detachment Dept Match #1 X Count Match #2 X Count AGG Total X Count Class Place

858 Dan Daly #1
Robert Hopkins 858 Dan Daly KY 293 13 293 8 586 21 Team Match Winner
Lee Wegner 858 Dan Daly KY 282 6 277 5 559 11
John Nelson 858 Dan Daly KY 270 6 262 1 532 7
Rusty Speakes 858 Dan Daly KY 263 4 256 2 519 6
John Vickers 858 Dan Daly KY 247 1 251 4 498 5

Team Results 2694 50
1447 Victor H. Carr
James Winkler 1447 Victor H. Carr KY 255 3 274 11 529 14
Kenneth Shehan 1447 Victor H. Carr KY 261 4 267 6 528 10
Steve Stamper 1447 Victor H. Carr KY 261 3 247 2 508 5
David Perkins 1447 Victor H. Carr KY 248 1 253 3 501 4
Randy King 1447 Victor H. Carr KY 227 1 233 3 460 4

Team Results 2526 37
858 Dan Daly #2
Charles Gamble 858 Dan Daly KY 249 4 244 2 493 6
Gran Spicer 858 Dan Daly KY 233 1 235 1 468 2
Marc Avery 858 Dan Daly KY 223 0 231 0 454 0
David Welch 858 Dan Daly KY 208 0 230 0 438 0
Marsha Shannon 858 Dan Daly KY 228 1 208 0 436 1

Team Results 2289 9
756 Charlotte County
Jeff Miller 756 Charlotte County FL 267 4 281 5 548 9
Patrick Turcotte 756 Charlotte County FL 242 2 254 1 496 3
John Castle 756 Charlotte County FL 219 0 236 2 455 2
Wayne Bergeron 756 Charlotte County FL 182 1 215 2 397 3
Sandy Bergeron 756 Charlotte County FL 156 0 170 3 326 3

Team Results 2222 20
1141 Speedy Wilson
Calvin Fish 1141 Speedy Wilson SC 262 0 262 4 524 4
Mike Sammons 1141 Speedy Wilson SC 186 1 220 1 406 2
Jim Hoffart 1141 Speedy Wilson SC 191 1 167 0 358 1
Cheri Fish 1141 Speedy Wilson SC 32 0 161 1 193 1
Gage Fish 1141 Speedy Wilson SC 68 0 76 0 144 0

Team Results 1625 8
Team Name Here

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0



IND Service Aggregate

2025 IND SERVICE AGGREGATE
Name Detachment Dept Service Rifle X Count Service Pistol X Count AGG Total X Count Place
Rodney Smith 1081 Cpl Yarbrough MO 577 10 466 6 1043 16 Gold
James Key 155 Flint MI 567 11 348 1 915 12 Silver
James Whiteside 442 Twin Harbors WA 308 0 394 2 702 2 Bronze
Matthew Johns 442 Twin Harbors WA 418 0 283 1 701 1
James Daly 442 Twin Harbors WA 235 1 398 6 633 7
Thomas Wescott 442 Twin Harbors WA 302 2 294 1 596 3

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
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